## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC EMERGENCY DOCKET RELATED ) CASE NO. TO THE NOVEL CORONAVIRUS COVID-19 ) 2020-00085

## ORDER

On March 17, 2020, Kentucky Power Company (Kentucky Power), pursuant to the procedures established in this docket, requested deviation from its tariff to the extent that it believed that its tariff required it to charge late payment charges. Kentucky Power requests deviation from its tariff in order to comply with the Commission's March 16, 2020 Order in this case in which the Commission, *inter alia*, directed all utilities to temporarily cease charging late payment fees and request deviation from the utility's tariff if it deemed it necessary.

Based on the foregoing and for the reasons explained in its March 16, 2020 Order, in this matter, the Commission finds that Kentucky Power's motion should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that to the extent Kentucky Power's tariff requires Kentucky Power to charge delayed payment charges, Kentucky Power is granted a deviation from such a requirement until further Order from the Commission.

## By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

MAR 19 2020

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

**Executive Director** 

\*Kentucky Power Company Kentucky Power Company 855 Central Avenue, Suite 200 Ashland, KY 41101